I NCI DENT MANAGEMENT SI TUATI ON REPORT
VEDNESDAY OCTOBER 18, 1995 - 0530 MOT
NATI ONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL

Current Situation: New large fire activity occurred in California and the
Eastern Great Basin, wth the remainder of the Wst experiencing mnor
activity. Very high and extrene indices are being reported in California, Utah
and Sout h Dakot a.

South Zone California Large Fires:
PIRU, Ventura County. The fire is burning on the southwest side of Lake Piru.
The fire is expected to reach approximtely 1,200 acres at containnent.

INCIDENT  |UNIT|ST| SIZE| %]| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRUC| EST | EST |
NAVE | | |[CTNN CTN |PERS | | | | LOST | LOSS| COST |
Pl RU | VNCJcAl 1,100/ 30| 10/18] 300| 16| 16| 3| 0 UNK|  UNK|

Eastern Great Basin Large Fires

INCIDENT  |UNIT|ST|  SIZE| %]| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRUC| EST | EST |
NAVE | | [CTN| CTN [PERS | | | | LOST | LOSS| COST |
SI GNAL BUTTE| BOD|ID| 6, 800| 100] | 48| 0] 10| 1] 0| 437K| 76K

BOD = Boise District, BLM

OUTLOOK:  High pressure will build over the northern tier of the western states
bringi ng breezy and cool er weather with a few showers over the higher terrain.
An onshore flowwill continue for the entire Pacific coast. The southern G eat
Basin, California and the Southwest will continue to be warmand dry. High
tenperatures will range fromthe 50's to the 70°s in the northern tier of the
West . Highs in the 80's to 90's are expected for the remai nder of the Wst,
with a fewreadings near 100 in California and the desert Southwest. The
potential for fire activity remains in California with continued warm and dry
condi ti ons.

FI RES: Yesterday

AREA | BIA| BLM| FWS | NPS | STATES | USFS | TOTAL |
ALASKA I I I I I I I |
NORTHVEST | | 2| | | | | 2|
CA- NORTHERN | 1] | | | 11| 1 13|
CA- SOUTHERN | | | | | 14| | 14|
NORTHERN | I I I I I I *
GB- EASTERN | | 1] | | | | 1]
GB- VESTERN | I I I I I I *
SOUTHVEST | I I I I I I *
ROCKY MIN | 1] 10| | | 1] | 12|
EASTERN | | | | | | 2| 2|
SOUTHERN | I I I I I I |
USA | 2| 13 4] 4] 26| 3| 44|

* No report.



AREA
ALASKA
NORTHWEST
CA- NORTHERN
CA- SOUTHERN
NORTHERN
GB- EASTERN
GB- WVESTERN
SOQUTHWEST
ROCKY MI'N
EASTERN
SOUTHERN
USA

RESOURCE

ALASKA
NORTHWEST
CA- NORTHERN
CA- SOUTHERN
NORTHERN
GB- EASTERN
GB- WVESTERN
SOQUTHWEST
ROCKY MI'N
EASTERN
SOQUTHERN
USA

AREA
ALASKA
NORTHWEST
CA- NORTHER
CA- SOUTHER
NORTHERN
GB- EASTERN
GB- WVESTERN
SQUTHWEST
ROCKY MI'N
EASTERN
SCQUTHERN

ACRES BURNED: Yest erday

| BIA | BLM| FW5 | NPS | STATES | USFS | TOTAL
I I I I I I I *|
I I 0| I I I I 0|
I 0] I I I 1| 0| 1|
I I I I I 801| I 801|
I I I I I I I *|
| | 6,800]| | | | | 6, 800|
I I I I I I I *|
I I I I I I I *|
I 0| 1| I I 50| I 51
I I I I I I 41| 41|
I I I I I I I *|
| 0] 6, 801] 0] 0] 852| 41| 7, 694|
* No report.
RESOURCE STATUS: Committed Resources
CREWS | ENG NES | HELICPTR | Al RTANKER | OVERHEAD
FED| NON|] FED| NON|] FED | NON | FED | NON | FED | NON
I I I I I I I I I
I I I I I I I I I
I (Y I I I I I I
9] 34 8] 35| 4] 3| 4] 3| 5|
I I I I I I I I I
I | 10| I 1| I I I 3
I I I I I I I I I
I I I I I I I I I
I | 2| I I I I I I
I I I I I I I I I
I I I I I I I I I
9] 34| 21 35| 5| 3| 4] 3| 8|
FED = FEDERAL AND FEDERAL CONTRACT RESOURCES
NON = NON FEDERAL RESOURCES
* No report.
FI RES: Year to date
| BT A| BLM| FWS | NPS | STATES | USFS | TOTAL
| 2| 23| 17| 4| 332| 6| 384
| 215] 341 2| 36| 1,803| 1,101] 3,498
N | 125| 51] | 47| 2, 040] 632 2,895
N | 10| 209] | 42| 2, 966| 663| 3,890
| 231 74| 6| 25| 429| 642| 1,407
| 28| 586| | 19| 439| 877 1,949
| | 380| | | 76| 113] 569|
| 1, 824 353 15] 169| 1,392| 2,056] 5,809|
| 521 534 1] 68| 669| 379 2,172
|  343] | | 94| 14, 309| 642| 15, 388|
| 10| | 58| 89| 30, 814 936| 31, 907



USA | 3,309 2,551 99|

ACRES BURNED:

AREA | BIA | BLM |
ALASKA | 90| 19, 414
NORTHWEST | 679 44, 994
CA- NORTHERN | 69] 2,642
CA- SOUTHERN | 621| 70, 075
NORTHERN | 8,472 5,847
GB- EASTERN | 258| 376, 416
GB- VESTERN | | 97, 647]
SOUTHVWEST | 55,023 70, 655]
ROCKY MIN | 6,715 8, 148
EASTERN | 5,322 |
SOUTHERN | 11] |
USA | 77,260] 695, 838

593

Year to
FWS | NPS |
3,930] 1,595]
2, 700] 21|
| 576|
| 6,693|
533 15|
| 212|
I
1,107| 13, 368|
1] 214
| 1, 547|
11, 836] 11, 790]
20,1107 36, 031

55, 269

dat e

STATES |
19, 065|
7, 155|
10, 537|
114, 664]
3, 310]
60, 004|
3, 126|
76, 372
2, 904
174, 068|
259, 259)|
730, 464|

CANADA FI RES AND HECTARES

PROVI NCES |
BRI TISH COLUMBIA |
YUKON TERRI TORY |
ALBERTA |
NORTHWEST TERRI TORY |
SASKATCHEWAN |
MANI TOBA |
ONTARI O |
QUEBEC |
NEWFOUNDL AND |
NEW BRUNSW CK |
NOVA SCOTI A |
PRI NCE EDWARD | SLAND|
NATI ONAL PARKS |
TOTALS |

YESTERDAY

I
*
*
*
*|
*
!
*
*
*|
*
!
*
*
*

8,047| 69, 868|

USFS |
1]
6, 613
3, 157|
17, 301]
1, 939
8, 724|
11, 969|
89, 305
9, 347|
18, 660|
28, 236
195, 252| 1,

YEAR TO DATE [

1, 331]
147|
728|
207|
632|
633|

2, 034

1, 219
102]
502|
386|

20|
56|

7,997

49, 424|
259, 748|
339, 332

2, 726, 858|
1, 584, 099|
809, 726
616, 607|
696, 909|
843|

400|

396|

31|

8, 730|
7,092, 743|

A hectare is equivalent to 2.47 acres.

---*** NATI ONAL | NTERAGENCY COCRDI NATI ON CENTER ***- - -

TOTAL |
44, 095|
62, 162
16, 981|
209, 354]
20, 116]
445, 614
112, 742|
305, 830
27, 329
199, 597|
311, 132
754, 952|



