

INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT  
 WEDNESDAY OCTOBER 18, 1995 - 0530 MDT  
 NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL I

Current Situation: New large fire activity occurred in California and the Eastern Great Basin, with the remainder of the West experiencing minor activity. Very high and extreme indices are being reported in California, Utah and South Dakota.

South Zone California Large Fires:

PIRU, Ventura County. The fire is burning on the southwest side of Lake Piru. The fire is expected to reach approximately 1,200 acres at containment.

INCIDENT NAME	UNIT	ST	SIZE	%	EST	TOTAL	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRUC	EST	EST
					CTN	CTN	PERS			LOST	LOSS	COST
PIRU	VNC	CA	1,100	30	10/18	300	16	16	3	0	UNK	UNK

Eastern Great Basin Large Fires:

INCIDENT NAME	UNIT	ST	SIZE	%	EST	TOTAL	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRUC	EST	EST
					CTN	CTN	PERS			LOST	LOSS	COST
SIGNAL BUTTE	BOD	ID	6,800	100		48	0	10	1	0	437K	76K

BOD = Boise District, BLM

OUTLOOK: High pressure will build over the northern tier of the western states bringing breezy and cooler weather with a few showers over the higher terrain. An onshore flow will continue for the entire Pacific coast. The southern Great Basin, California and the Southwest will continue to be warm and dry. High temperatures will range from the 50's to the 70's in the northern tier of the West. Highs in the 80's to 90's are expected for the remainder of the West, with a few readings near 100 in California and the desert Southwest. The potential for fire activity remains in California with continued warm and dry conditions.

FIRE: Yesterday

AREA	BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	STATES	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA							*
NORTHWEST		2					2
CA-NORTHERN	1				11	1	13
CA-SOUTHERN					14		14
NORTHERN							*
GB-EASTERN		1					1
GB-WESTERN							*
SOUTHWEST							*
ROCKY MTN	1	10			1		12
EASTERN						2	2
SOUTHERN							*
USA	2	13	0	0	26	3	44

\* No report.

ACRES BURNED: Yesterday

AREA	BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	STATES	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA							*
NORTHWEST		0					0
CA-NORTHERN	0				1	0	1
CA-SOUTHERN					801		801
NORTHERN							*
GB-EASTERN		6,800					6,800
GB-WESTERN							*
SOUTHWEST							*
ROCKY MTN	0	1			50		51
EASTERN						41	41
SOUTHERN							*
USA	0	6,801	0	0	852	41	7,694

\* No report.

RESOURCE STATUS: Committed Resources

RESOURCE	CREWS		ENGINES		HELICPTR		AIRTANKER		OVERHEAD	
	FED	NON	FED	NON	FED	NON	FED	NON	FED	NON
ALASKA										
NORTHWEST										
CA-NORTHERN			1							
CA-SOUTHERN	9	34	8	35	4	3	4	3	5	74
NORTHERN										
GB-EASTERN			10		1					
GB-WESTERN									3	
SOUTHWEST										
ROCKY MTN			2							
EASTERN										
SOUTHERN										
USA	9	34	21	35	5	3	4	3	8	74

FED = FEDERAL AND FEDERAL CONTRACT RESOURCES

NON = NON FEDERAL RESOURCES

\* No report.

FIRES: Year to date

AREA	BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	STATES	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	2	23	17	4	332	6	384
NORTHWEST	215	341	2	36	1,803	1,101	3,498
CA-NORTHERN	125	51		47	2,040	632	2,895
CA-SOUTHERN	10	209		42	2,966	663	3,890
NORTHERN	231	74	6	25	429	642	1,407
GB-EASTERN	28	586		19	439	877	1,949
GB-WESTERN		380			76	113	569
SOUTHWEST	1,824	353	15	169	1,392	2,056	5,809
ROCKY MTN	521	534	1	68	669	379	2,172
EASTERN	343			94	14,309	642	15,388
SOUTHERN	10		58	89	30,814	936	31,907

USA	3,309	2,551	99	593	55,269	8,047	69,868
-----	-------	-------	----	-----	--------	-------	--------

ACRES BURNED: Year to date

AREA	BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	STATES	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	90	19,414	3,930	1,595	19,065	1	44,095
NORTHWEST	679	44,994	2,700	21	7,155	6,613	62,162
CA-NORTHERN	69	2,642		576	10,537	3,157	16,981
CA-SOUTHERN	621	70,075		6,693	114,664	17,301	209,354
NORTHERN	8,472	5,847	533	15	3,310	1,939	20,116
GB-EASTERN	258	376,416		212	60,004	8,724	445,614
GB-WESTERN		97,647			3,126	11,969	112,742
SOUTHWEST	55,023	70,655	1,107	13,368	76,372	89,305	305,830
ROCKY MTN	6,715	8,148	1	214	2,904	9,347	27,329
EASTERN	5,322			1,547	174,068	18,660	199,597
SOUTHERN	11		11,836	11,790	259,259	28,236	311,132
USA	77,260	695,838	20,1107	36,031	730,464	195,252	1,754,952

CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES

PROVINCES	YESTERDAY	YEAR TO DATE
BRITISH COLUMBIA	*	1,331 49,424
YUKON TERRITORY	*	147 259,748
ALBERTA	*	728 339,332
NORTHWEST TERRITORY	*	207 2,726,858
SASKATCHEWAN	*	632 1,584,099
MANITOBA	*	633 809,726
ONTARIO	*	2,034 616,607
QUEBEC	*	1,219 696,909
NEWFOUNDLAND	*	102 843
NEW BRUNSWICK	*	502 400
NOVA SCOTIA	*	386 396
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND	*	20 31
NATIONAL PARKS	*	56 8,730
TOTALS	*	7,997 7,092,743

A hectare is equivalent to 2.47 acres.

-----\* \* \* NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER \* \* \*-----